Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Rotundo Limmted

Company nurnber

5931984

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1U 7EU

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

to

(b)
29 March 2016

{t)

28 September 2016

AL

Signed e

Joint/admimstrator{s)

Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but 1If you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you 1f there 15 a
query on the form The contact information

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref

public record

COMPANIES HUUDE

*AS

0

Tel 0207893 3258

DX Number

DX Exchange

1 you have completed and signed this farm please send it to the Registrar of Compames at

21/10/2016 #3956

~—

\\ “ “ 1anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
124QZD"

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel +44 {0120 7486 5388 55 Baker Street
B D 0 Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

AR www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line (207 893 3258
ben ezekiel@bdo co uk

Dear Swr/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Compames’) - All in Administration

It 1s now ninety six months since my appointment in respect of the Compantes. Heren follows a
report on the progress made 1n implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admmstration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed i respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B of the
insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Adrministrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admmmstrators were appointed by the corporate dwrector of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an apphcation was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into one Admimstration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Compames 1s 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and the
registered numbers are histed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments

| enclese, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance 1n hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the period

3 Future of the Administration
The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companes would exit Admimistration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the penod of
Admimistration that have previously been granted by the Court

B0OO LLP, a UX limftad Gabitity partner:hip rcg{slered in England and Wales under number 0C305427, 15 a of BDO it ional Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and farms part of the International DO network of ndependent member hmu A list of members’ names is open to hspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London WU 7EU  BOO LLP {s authorised and requiated by the Financiat Conduct Authority to conduct | 1t b

&




|IBDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court apphcation 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Admimstrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Lirmted (“SBS’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Admimistration and/or the Joint Administrators personally.

The Joint Admimstrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claam The
matter 1s ongaing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors, The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescrnbed part i this Adminmistration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a crechtor of the Companies
who 1s nerther secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recewved four creditor clawms totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
Interim distnbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distnibution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Admimistration by way of dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carred out by the Joint Adminsstrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm,

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344. To date, the Joint Admwmstrators have drawn remuneration




|IBDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016

Attached 1s a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indscates the
work undertaken n that respect Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 1s within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250

6 Jomnt Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs Lo be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Baonding 19 00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / couner services
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forenstcs 1maging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 35.00
Travet - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax ¢osts, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, winch are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 15 not to charge any Category 2 disbursements

For your reference a creditors’ gurde to the Admimistrators’ fees may be found at the
following website http.//www.icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints n
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https //www gov.uk/complamn-about-nsolvency-practitioner where you will find further
wnformation on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Admmistration

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezelael on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liabihty.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Linmted and 726 Other Compames

/Z’Q&

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Admimistrator

»

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Credstors’ request for further information

(1) If—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
{i) a secured crediter, or

{u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor n question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request m writing to the adminsstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimstration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47{1){db) or (dc}), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator comphes with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

(m disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adrministration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any persan, or

{ni) the admimstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not he the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of —

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasans for not providing all of the nformation asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1),
and the court may make such order as st thinks just |

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of & weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just |

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least 10%X 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (mcluding that crecitor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the .
orders in paragraph {4)

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)} the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admwnistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, n ali the cwrcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphicatian under sub paragraph (b},
mappropniate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than B weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reparts the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

{2) The court may, If 1t thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court te hst the applicabon for a without notice heanng If the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venve for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2 109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admmstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

(4}  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b} am order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an erder changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

{e}  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration of expenses of such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other arder that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made cnly in
respect of perods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Algrave Limited and 726 other compames

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Adminmistration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Jownt Admnistrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

input VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dwidend of x p in the £ to remaining sole creditor

Batance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1u 7EU

N B A statement of affars was not submitted in respect of the Administration

29/03/2016 to
28/0%9/16
£

Total

33,311 &1
402 63
14,468 01

36 31
3,960,997 20
116,657 95
77,472 43
22,863.34
2.00

4,226,211 48

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
7,525.70
25.75

52 46
24,648.69

1,453,007 39

6,897 34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904 73

766,306 75

4,226,211 48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Administrators
14 October 2016




EETTNE {r30) puzmn

0o Pt

[ TUAISINGLY LIP30

SF £89'r§ S8 6L 1B0L I8N
95 ri¥ 5 L9 FE 50 6L [so o1 Sk o 08 15¢"1 or'th 09 ¥L0'ET 08 £5 Q0 £¥Z°0L 0g ¥i
il GRT 00 09K’y 1] 00TIe Rt 0TTE o A0 9TL oot
90 Grr §F €22'6¢ Sy ¥l &0 Gk 119 0% 4EL 0% 4 0V TSE'TT oF €5 00 128" o5 £}

k] ERCTTY Linoy FlnoL sIney Tiw0) LINGH ERCECTY $inoH FALTTY SnoH Jna) SN0y
v INLODG

AIVHIAY TYLOL QHYYED 4418 HaH10 JAILNDINI HOIN3S HIDVNVH YININYL

L2TR
Supsaday |

uopeosjupwpy RV O

uendpasag

9107 13qua3das 97 01 9107 Y2ukW 42 Wold papag ayy 1o} e|qealddy soiey pue paiieyy aw)l pajeieqg

UOHRASIUIWIDY V| - sajuRduIon JBYI0 27/ pUR BaRIElY




00 £§7 00 biL (L1 0% 9TL L] [T i,] 052
0587 05 0 L4 05 0
0eTre - R4 05°Tr¢ 06T
8 i 00 ¥00'9) S oy 00 1921 $9 € 0% 0TF'91 a9 9T 05 THE 05 0
02 O 4L SLor 00 LT’} S9E 0S 0ZF 91 ov 44 05 Iv$ (r4]
1L G9¢ ST 80L'98 T ofl 5T 802'00 5T 06k
L (1% L0 174119 (4]
05 S61°90 05 621 05 E41'99 0% oL
L€ 05T o€ 954'2r §¢ 39} o7 4ve oL s 04 25 41 {314 07 SEC'LE |09 5T 00 050 ¥ Q0 9
o5 95y 4} 04 War 1
[ gl X or £2 Lra-ta) as & 09 6TL'r 181
o8 rre'ef 0% 254 cO L5 00 L 07 RL8'S 09 1< 09 509'2t loE Lo
T etlr az o1 o7 %9 oL D 20"050"Y 0o 01
.0 org 0% S60'I08 oL £59'Y S92 |0z 09 £ ogi'oe oz Ltr §% LTl 56 64 HE - TR 0L 679208 0% £2T') 06 L65'06 0¢ §rL
00 915 0ol 00°91S 001
00 k¥ L3 0 Lo 00 E
90 PrE'Ie 50 10V} 0§ ELL'§ M ST ¥SL BT Of LvL 0L 967 68 56 8T 0Z €12'0% G Pl 0 Cor' R o7 9T Or CLE §T 04 LE
00 97’3 0971 0% 68 50 0O 628 $r o7 11t o 2t o5 0
08 #95°2 or T 0 WYL o9 00" Za§ (+e 4
0% £yr'r 0s §» % (10§ 05 &4 00 9Ev'sl 00 6T
0O 5L ¢ 00 £ 00 15T°1 o L
G4 66651 Sr°08 St Zib 501 0L SET 4% S8 9 S6 199 00 £ 20 18 S0 0S5 S24°T or 4t
[s1R 424 1+ 0} [+ + 4% 2 00 4
Sz 281 032 OF 55 Ci DIT'L <3 > 007128"¢ 00°CT of S51'91 05 5% £9°0L8°5L1 oL §Tr 0% 190°1 o8t
SL CL9 687 Sh oIS 00 ¥CT o € €8 59K'ST oy L4 Cf 780 (9) 04 TS 00 145°0% 00 L
ST 930 4E 0l L8 coerL's <0 £¢ 05 199 05 1 09 60L ae 0 $T 690 £C St Ly
60 SOt 14:1) 00 95s S 22 I 05 10€°5E 05 3L 05 Zre'l 05T
§5 st of 1aL 0 06 ¥ 09'E5k LN} oLitc oL [oror
06 099'% 0L €€ 04 099’9 Ligy
o D€L T [o4 09 f5r 02 1 o8 928't 09
[ Z1H 04 DTR'ST 5910 04905 4 atof 00 ¥ET'IL §5 1§
00 004y 7R 00 D0s'r 194
o0 w20 £ 00°Z4 00°FZ0 § 00 T4
00 ¥EE°Ls 03 I 00 ¥EC LU oF v
0L TS ¥ [ i 0L Ty 1113
3 FILTTY siney JimoL Lol TimeL [ FELETY Sinsy 7 1%L Y] XN sanaj Jmeol unoy
3ivy YOLYRLSINIYY PERL
FOVHIAY VL0 UNYYY J4YLS ¥IHtO WOLYULSIHIWAY HOINIS ANYASISSY HIDYNYW IH1Evd

el 905 H
WOUPHY A0 W
LIRS | Ul ro
wxD SpaD H

a3 305 ©
HILEN JAN0 44
Ty askedwy o

maLans 4

WY NG 8
Satiaig Y0 AATPUITIY S0
tayew pamay bupail J

moL g5 3
RELEW M0 6

ety B0 ips Sujeag o
USRANGD) 3G L0

Bupm) Jesty (0

Buieag f voliTsyedy L3Ity <3

oL gns g

LAY SNIO 0

$a)}4 [ewRiuf Buunumyy 91
INRPUDISILIODUPUPY U §)
TUOIFINR)]) 1333430 ¢l
$8U2a00 1RIAUD {1

uanew Lnmess a

EHE] WORRIAUNWIY 50
NUnYY Rusaked/Odlacay (O
nunday Wnpusy 90
wopespaa £

HaLINes FMEN/IINDI ¥
vogee) [

1A T8

UspEILLpY [riduag

|=elL gng o

Supusday go

Bujuur)g Baens (0
Abagess pus Bujuued 3

meLens 3

neg [RpURU) JiEday 0k
snierodold jo uoperedalg &
3 WO1QIQIHOIRIK W M)
noprInIag Aomng 20
Jusunujoddy us 18315 g

wotuasag

91.0Z J2qwsaidag g7 01 (Iwaunujodde jo 9P} g0z A3QWIAs §T Wold PoLEd Y3 10} 9)qUalddy savey pur padleys swyy pajEiag

UORRISUIWPY Uf - P33T SAjURdLIOS Jaylo g7/ PUR pauily saesy




Of #G5'GPLY 10, pueip
¥ 031 VL1 AR
W' UM PN JSA0
€5 wei OF §ir'est’L §LbLE'C 1maLaN
ST99T'E ot od D0 |L8¥r'ZL 5T £25 §5 £8L'60) 0l 419 §6 SER2E1 68 614 00 502'¥79 oF £16°} §1'Te5° 07T HEL3
18144 0% LiF'e 0S 6E -0 4] fot 05 (84'4 0§ L
o rz 007 0 *IT 00T
0% (914 05 L1 05 815 05 28
%0 514 L ¥IE'T6) 4 73] 52 93n's 0z 01 ve9's2 of §i4 0L S59'yF  [0F €20 0% Ist'yL s L9 05 Tra FE 0§ £%
o LL6 09 ¢ 0925 0T 00 599 -2}
OF L90'64 oL re -1 178 00 % oy ere’Rl 0f 52
S 9OC'LTH o (% £0 965°2 6 L1 03 ¥oR P 03 00} ctecciz (o el of €' S5 091
00 9CT £ 0 15 00 $5T'EL 00 &
09 2044 S2 84 oF 418°9 £9'09 00 093'C 00 1 or 125°1 0T 4 05 8412 06 9 0 220 05}
] Yinoy aunoy FICTY snay FITTY HIoH JmeL tnoy 11meL Hnay 7mey =] TN HNoH
vy HOLYHLSINWOY YIVYNW
OVUIAY TYL0L ANYHD JVISUIHIO HOLYULSINIWAY YOINIS AINYLSISSY HIDVNYW WANLYd

IRoigns [

shupaay Bnte g0
MG I
WNFOD B UORNMIAID

1830 qhs |

LI BING &)

13,poq J31o 01 Jupunday 40
R03PT o Bupoday o
Heddy o3 Bupueday 10
Supsoday Amains |0
Surueday |

usduotag

9107 Pquaidas g7 01 {uaunuiedde 40 31kp) goOT JquISIdas 67 WO poliag By o) djqeayddy salvy puw pelaeyd aw)L pajIeseq

UDHIROS[UIWPY Uf - PIILULY SHUTDILOD JAIO 7L PUR PaYjuW|T dansdly




